IN— Ty Y

FB-N110 PARTS BOOK

BEE1ARA—N—DyII>
HIGH SPEED SINGLE NEEDLE OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE







'BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA JAPAN.
_FB-N110 {1#%./ Specifications
IO I I )

L ) - 4£RA#E, Detail of specifications

48 /Devices

Single needle over-edge chain stitch, 2-threads

1AREFL DY - 3KK

Single needle over-edge chain stitch, 2-threads

@ ol
HugEWY / Plain seaming
#5|% /Blind-hemming @
#— 24 [ Serging A& 24— K [Standard lift
#—Y % | Curing INA YT [ Highlift
U #BY / Ruffling BN Y T b [ Extra high lift
T — 7+ / Taping
N E IO [ Ruffling with piping
Ny g &y 7 ] Back tacking
25 F T FdHY
2-row standard / with chain land
©) 3B Fr T FHY
HESEH)~3E4) / Extra light - light materials 3-row standard / with chain land
) ~chE4) / Light ~ medium materials 2FNRE/F T FEL
B ~E4) / Medium — heavy materials 2-row standard / withorit chain land
B4 ~1BE4) / Heavy ~Extra heavy materials PR/ F 2T FL
HB/E4 / Extra heavy materials 3-row standard / without chain land
INIF—=y b+ /Bulky knit
HEE/S L F v b | Extra heavy bulky knit
@
2% / Standard A X/ Flat knife
/BT {E4R / Small type A A X [ Angle knife
V7 bF x> /Softchain A 2 &L 1 Angle knife, wide
34— by 7% [Semiauto backtack £ A 2% 1 Angle knife, wave shape

A A MBI H / Angle knife, wave shape

1 A&t / Single needle




SN -

IN—I Ty ZRAIZEELT

. CORIE, 2000F12BOF —2ICEDWTER S ZHDTT,
. BRI FELE VIS ER SN IBErHY ET,
. BT TCHRT ARSI, 1 HRTRULTHAYET,

. BEI-FRPx EE-TWBBEE. &I BR—ER
(43~45~=) THEAXNT I,

H X

A, LR . s e e e e e e e e e 1
B. EREMEMESMR. . . . . . . .. e e e e e e 5
C. SMEBIMR. . . . . v o s e e e e e e e e e e 7
D. $AAMBEIME. .« . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 9
El. IR . . v e e e e e e e e e e e e e 11
B2, IR, . . . . o e e e e e e e e e e e 13
Fo SEUBMR. . . o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e 15
G. EAXTAXEMR . . . . . v i i v e e 19
H. #\5IE&KR/EER .. . . e e e e e e e e e e e 21
J. BHHUERBER. . . . . . ..o 21
K. N2y TB1F. © © v s e e e e e e e e e e e 23
L. EL—IXBHR. . . v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 25
M., TFIL—ISBEfR. . . . . . . o e e e e e 27
N, #SmBEER®R. . . . . . . . e e .. 29
P, REAFER. . . . o o e e e e e e e 31
Ql. STT—BEBEE. « o v o e e e e 33
Q2. FT7T—VBEMR. . . . . o e e e e e e e 35
Q3. TT7T—HBEMR. . . & v i e e e e e 37
Z1. fBEEER. . . . . e e e e e e 39
72, FBEEERE (A 7Ya>is—=Y) . . v o v v . 41
Gal. F—U8Bm—ER. © & v vt e e e e e e e e 43
Ga2. HF—TEE—ER. . . . v e e e e e e e e 44
Ga3. F—VEE—ER. . . ... 45

)




S W N

Q1. Ruffingattachment. ... ... .. ... ... . ... ...
Q2. Rufflingattachment. . . ... ........... ... .......
Q3. Rufflingattachment. . ... .. ....... ... ... ...
Z1. ACCESSOIBS. . . . . o i
Z?2. Accessories (Optionparts). . .. ...................
Gal. GaugepartsList. ... ... ...,
Ga2. GaugepartslList. ... ... ... .. ..o

Ga3. Gauge parts List

Notes for using this parts book

. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line
on page 43~45.

CONTENTS

A. Machinebody. . ... ... ... ...
B. Crankshaft mechanism. ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ....
C. Needlebarmechanism. . . ... .. ... . .. ...

Needle cooler. . . . . . . . e

m m

v zZ2 < r R CIT G T o o O

Presser foot mechanism
Feed mechanism
Knife mechanism
Blind hemming attachment

Serging attachment
Back-tacking
Over looper mechanism. . . .. .. ... ... ..........
Under looper mechanism. . . . ... ................
Lubrication

. Lower threading mechanism

Wa. Warning labels

[ S
1

Presser foot mechanism. . . . . .. ... ... ... .. . ... ..

. This book was prepared based on information available in December 2001.

. If the symbol * is found in the * Parts No." column, refer to the gauge parts list




A . 7 L — ABf% / Machine body

7071 72

878-N11-052




A. 7L — LE3R / Machine body

REF.NO

CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM

2 $39605001 {970 - TOP COVER

3 502606020 112939543 OIL GAUGE WINDOW

4 062401012 67" IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 539606020 I AWEZ PACKING

6 081014670 1{0Y7°PW14 O RING, PW14

7 523337001 1]3°4t218.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

8 539607001 1|{V7AHN - SIDE COVER, FRAME

9 062400812 5|37 14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

10 520345001 137 LtV 14 RUBBER CAP, 14

11 539608021 TAATAN - FACE PLATE COVER

12 060400612 1|V 1/b"MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

13 520310001 147953940 -B COVER, B ;FEED MECHANISM
14 520311000 1[NV PACKING

16 060400812 BN {/h"M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

19 544778000 #7087 1hN - %Y PACKING, FEED BAR

20 018400832 1|75 bh4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

21 S44779001 114705 10" - FEED BAR COVER

22-1 060400812 5|V {27 M4AX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
22-2 544535001 1V AU MAXBY-I SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL

23 539564021 1|95 - INSIDE COVER

4 S44536000 T{IFIN =N )% PACKING, INSIDE COVER

25-1 060401012 3N 1 A MAXTO SCREW, BIND M4X10

25-2 523616101 1[743774X10 SCREW, M4X10

25-3 S$44535001 1[N 12h MAXBY -l SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL

26 061400812 1|%7IM4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

27 S39611001 1|vIAn -L73 FRONT COVER ASSY, L

27-1 539612001 1|7 L FRONT COVER, L

27-2 S$39613001 1IN koY Y7 HINGE SHAFT, FRONT COVER
27-3 520319001 1IN kY HINGE, FRONT COVER

27-4 012400432 2|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 520320101 17N -ZkIn° STOPPER, FRONT COVER
27-6 520321001 1[YIAN N % SPRING, FRONT COVER

27-7 060400612 TN AV MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

27-8 520327101 1[FIAN - A2 STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1N 42h"MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

28 060401412 3NV MAX14 SCREW, BIND M4X14

29 538304001 1{7IH0n°-S FRONT COVER, S

30 062400612 2|~ IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

L) 012400832 1{7H74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
" 2 012400432 1{7e74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

33 520324101 1|{YIAN LT GUIDE, L F-VOVER

34 060400612 21V /" MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

35 520325001 1|RIAN PR AN % SPRING, PLATE

36 060400612 1[NV {2hMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

37 539562001 1{7027° V- CLOTH PLATE

38 539623001 170277 b-MHYIY ") CLOTH PLATE SHAFT

39 141183000 1{78%7° b-bo-b CLOTH PLATE SHEET

40 100032003 1(#73774.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

41 100315002 1Nz WASHER

42 539624021 1{eIbh7- SET SCREW COLLAR

43 012060632 2|7+ 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
44 538301020 1[7027° b-bo4 CLOTH PLATE, LOWER

46 060400612 41N /b MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

48 520412000 2|37 ht23.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

49 539625151 1|/0R7° b-bhAAN" % SPRING, PLATE

50 060400612 2|V {/hTM4AX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

51 156482000 14 CAP, 4

52 062401212 1" 34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

53 021400212 1{2¥11704 NUT, 2 M4

54 047602042 1|{A7°Y277E° 6X20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10

55 520412000 1]37AE23.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
878-N11-052




A . 7 L — A B3R / Machine body

70 71 72

878-N11-052




A .7 L — LEf& / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTyY A NAME OF PARTS RM

58 839626021 1170%7° U-bRIT7 4 CLOTH GUIDE

59 060400612 2i1N {1/ MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

60 060400512 1|0 b MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X5

61 520338200 11777594 OIL PAN

62 §20339000 AN PACKING

63 S23350001 41k 449F19 MACHINE BODY LEG

64 017501212 415" Wh5X12 BOLT, M5X12

65 523351001 41 53 WASHER

66 S00075000 1|74 -4 EYE GUARD

67 060350812 2{n"1b"35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

68 025350332 2le31H 347 43,5 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5

69 520340001 1|74h" b 144 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE

70 520342001 112703574 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

71 146598001 1N 30 % WASHER, BOWL SPRING

72 025050132 11634 5" 25395 WASHER, PLAIN S 5

74 520344001 1|37 LE16 RUBBER CAP, 16

75 520345001 1]3° AEA14 RUBBER CAP, 14

76 154841001 1|37 At,16.8 RUBBER CAP, 16.8

77 $523337001 112°4E18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
78 081009070 1[0Y77P9 0 RING P9
i 79 523357001 117435710 SCREW, M10

80 520346000 1INE 9777590 OlL RESERVOIR, N-BAR

81 062401612 1(5A" IM4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

82 $520878000 113" 4825.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
<3ARH> <For "3 Threads">

92 539782001 1A MY AT WA THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, A
<2KHH> <For "2 Threads">

92 539783001 1AM Y A1577 1B THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, B

94 544821001 R VU VAN AN LABEL, CLEANING

878-N11-052




B . EREhEhBEI{R / Crankshaft mechanism

878-N11-103




B. EREhEMES (R / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTyY BEAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S54001001 1176957 IR CRANKSHAFT, R
3 S39629021 1IN TYLT7 74 BEARING CAP
4 081031870 1]0U9° S31.5 O RING, S31.5
5 062400812 2[FA714X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 11453M4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 072600000 1143777946000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 S539630000 VALYV I BUSH, CRANKSHAFT
11 S20356001 1e3% 57310 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155559001 e h % WASHER, PLAIN
13 $46900001 1B Ly Vo VA SHAFT, D/C STITCH THR/TAKE-UP
14 048400242 1M AT7H39C40 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C40
15 076203000 114797 79456203 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 527868001 113777 7956203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 §520361001 1[FIn° % SPRING, WAVE
18 520362151 I VINDVAVERTEY] OIL REJECTOR, CRANKSHAFT
20 S39631000 1A T 4T HOLDER, BEARING
21 $20353000 1{0Y.9° O RING .
22 062401012 3{FATamax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
24 839775001 1177 PULLEY

<Y yaHY B> <For Synchronizer>

24 839565101 1{7°-Y PULLEY
26 012060632 1|7+E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012060632 1|71E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 028060242 1NV 345" %2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 117+§b6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
878-N11-103




C . £+4#5B81% / Needle bar mechanism

878-N11-118



C. $+#:E8{% / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY AT NAME OF PARTS RM
<A -p > <For standard lift>
1 854003001 1|WI79095 7938 NEEDLE D/CRANK ROD ASSY, S
<MYIME> <For high lift>
1 554006001 1977890 73H NEEDLE D/CRANK ROD ASSY, H
1-1 018401622 217F5" hbAX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 §23342001 1|7F714X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 1§ KF6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-3-2 118735002 15 % WASHER, PLAIN
2 539644021 1Y 22400 BUSH, L ;:NEEDLE SHAFT
3 539645021 11y 9290R BUSH, R ;NEEDLE SHAFT
4 S39646021 1|1y NEEDLE SHAFT
5 $39647000 11 h % WASHER
6 146293001 " 1{MTEIO RETAINING RING, E10
7 539566001 1NF" 747 %73 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 523342001 2|75 114X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 546899001 157 255" Wh6EX16 BOLT, (W/WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 1]77"13, 5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
7.4 520391001 AN i SPACER
-5 520392000 2|71hp FELT
.. B 155162001 1]AN" -t SPACER
8 538572001 1IN)FT 73 NEEDLE BAR ASSY
8-1 146427001 1|7 A3, 189473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
9 538648021 1 NYET 4D BUSH, D ;NEEDLE BAR
10 $39571021 1|NE" 40U BUSH, U ;NEEDLE BAR
11 104450101 113" L8 RUBBER CAP, 8
13 * 139 NEEDLE
15 $39649021 GUEE L as SUPPORT BRACKET, N-PLATE
16 018062532 2|7+ 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
17 539650051 1IN I(4F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
18 539652021 1{WL44FI(4B NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, B
20 062401012 41977\ IM4AX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
21 520415101 T g NEEDLE GUARD, MOVABLE
22 520416101 1] Wb3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10
23 539653051 11N9rF NEEDLE GUARD, F
24 062350812 1}#A"33.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
32 * 1114 NEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 21453574, 37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
878-N11-118




D . £+4%0E8{% / Needle cooler

7]'7’/ a v / OPTION PARTS "

878-N11-124



D. £1/4%1E8{% / Needle cooler

REF.NO CODE QTY b AA NAME OF PARTS RM

M VAVEVE 1 "OPTION PARTS"

1 S43524001 1|WLAFT7EIR0 NEEDLE COOLER SET, O

1-1 520453001 17TV FELT SUPPORT ASSY

1-1-1 520460000 12975 CAP, SILICONE TANK

1-2 $523418002 274357 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

1-3 060401012 1V 1R X0 SCREW, BIND M4X10

1-4 806704001 1Y 3410 SILICONE OIL

1-5 $20323101 1IIAN =S FRONT COVER, S

878-N11-124

10




E1 . #TEH{% / Presser foot mechanism

¥4 A/ For Taping >
44

< F—

878-N11-201

11



E1. R 81% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $39658001 1|#FIFa0EY35° ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
2 S39575001 144187993 PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 $39577000 1|14¥1793, CUSHION
2-2 047301642 A7 77E° 2 AN3 SPRING PIN AW3
3 105161004 11 5% WASHER, PLAIN
4 520476001 BV PRESSER SPRING
5 S38308121 1{7244197° MAIN PRESSER ARM
6 $39659021 1441775 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 S39660001 1[#HI775 N % SPRING, PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 539661001 11474974 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 539662001 1[Y244197 ZbUN° MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1IN 10 MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 539663121 1| FFIFIPE LN - PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 $39664101 1| AIPITr U <h7- COLLAR
13 018062532 1|7HFMAEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 1[e74 5744716 WASHER, PLAINL 6
15 539665001 AYIPITH VN -1 % SPRING
16 047502542 1[A7°Y277 8" VANS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
17 S39770001 1743974 SCREW, M4
18 021400212 1273174 NUT, 2 M4
9 $20485001 1 4¥I75 ) PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 539666001 1|AFIPhbn — LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR
21 539667021 1 {41757 97793 LIFTER ARM ASSY, ;P-BAR
21-1 047401442 112770297k Y AW4 PIN, DOWEL ;AW4
22 018061632 1|75 bE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
23 S39669101 1IAYITE VN -0 % SPRING
24 539670000 1{AHI97° 9" 7290 BUSH, ;P-ARM SHAFT
25 012060632 1|7Ht76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 S39671121 197 v PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 2[bXTE9 RETAINING RING, E9
28 S30562000 1A% WASHER
29 539672001 14919778 PIN, ;P-ARM
30 546903001 1|7AvI% M 2357 4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
34 S37070121 1A -7 =Y FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 1INV /b M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
40 520494001 117944197 SUB PRESSER ARM
41 062670712 17" 2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
42 520495001 1| AYIARIN -~ PRESSER FOOT STOPPER
43 060300612 1|V 12" M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
<7-t" 1 H> <For Taping>
44 523364000 1777+ TAPE GUIDE
878-N11-201

12




E2 . $MTR8{% / Presser foot mechanism

13

e ———
2220 Y11 2120 ( )
§—501-3 T 505
3020 | || 8120 | 2053
3021 | SS——5012) | <5052
ggfg } T ——50-1-1 | | e 5051 |
3520 | 50-1-7 50-1-5 { _} &—50-5-5 =
50-1-6 50-1-4 50-5 50-5-4
50.1—] | = |
L == | | |
- _ . _
520 (T o - a0 N
3560 | £ 20-8-3 | F—50-102|
| <> 5082 |
. I <= 50-10-1
} S 50--11 | }
50-6—] T 5085 §——50s I | ggig; l
| 50-84 22 50-8-6 50-10—] L%/ |
=== | | %’
| == | 1 |
-« T _J ~— —
20 _ V1| 3820 “"‘”“_‘"‘g___"“gg_;:g
| 3—50-12-2 l l
<= 50-14-
| <s—50-12-1 | ] == A
| | | 50-14-1]
l { | ?—-—50-14-5{ E
50-12—] ] 50-14— sy 50-14-4
s VA | |
o % |
e _/ | _J
0 (=5
[ E———SO-zo-sl
} @—-—50-20-2[
: @—50-20-1‘
:  ¥—50-205
50-20-4
? 20—_1 @J/’/ {
| <>
="/
l\_ 77 |
878-N11-201




E2. T REH{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<2220,3020,3021,3220,
3310,3520>
50-1 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 * {94 STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 S$19496001 1{AHIhY Y14 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-1-3 150755001 11943773, 18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-1-4 519258001 1|HYIF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-5 S01295001 1174397 2. 38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-1-6 S19259001 1|441B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-1-7 140530002 11923972, 38 SCREW, SM2.38
<2120,3120>
50-5 * 1|73 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-5-1 * _ 1[4 STITCH TONGUE
50-5-2 S19496001 1Ay 14 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-5-3 150755001 1|94%5°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-5-4 S$19259001 1{441B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-5-5 140530002 11943572, 38 SCREW, 5M2.38
< 3520,3560>
50-8 * 1|H153 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-8-1 * 1[v1 STITCH TONGUE
50-8-2 519496001 1| HHIR Y15 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-8-3 150755001 11753573, 18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-8-4 $19259001 1|4¥1B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-8-5 140530002 1743972, 38 SCREW, SM2.38
50-8-6 S$19296001 177071k TAPE GUIDE
50-8-7 105288001 1|7435°2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38
<3420>
50-10 * 144143 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 S$19496001 1A IR Y515 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-10-2 106640001 1|943°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-10-3 S19259001 1(441B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-10-4 140530002 1|9237°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
<3620>
50-12 o 144143 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-12-1 S19496001 1{#HIMY14 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
0-12-2 106640001 1[7437°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
<3820>
50-14 * HEREVR PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-14-1 * 174 STITCH TONGUE
50-14-2 $19496001 1|4HIhYY514 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-14-3 150755001 1[7435°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-14-4 S$19279001 1|44IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-14-5 060630412 1N 1/h"238-56X4 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X4
<3060>
50-20 * 1|#4193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-20-1 * 1[94 STITCH TONGUE
50-20-2 S$19496001 1A Y14 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-20-3 150755001 1|9239°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-20-4 S$19259001 1|441B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-20-5 140530002 1|74%5°2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38
878-N11-201

14




F. XU B3{& / Feed mechanism

= ~ U
N %
| 70
< C\r%
/ oo,

3 :
S

éTn—l
\
/\
14 9 ©
44 45

878-N11-202
15




F. £ YR8 / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY b AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 539578001 L2 ZE ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 047301242 2127777 VAN3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-2 047301242 1277 Y77 8" JAW3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-3 539585001 1|FFIIM A TUN % SPRING, TWIST
1-4 S39586001 1INV EREST3 SCREW, M3
2 012060632 2|77L76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $39673020 1|V FLA9T4 b BALANCE WEIGHT
6 012060632 2{7TL76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 539589021 1HA977 93 FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 17" Wh6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 539674001 1| F7YFA9E9E 50977 FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT
10 539675001 R 29 IV 4 SPRING, COMPRESSION
11 081005070 1{0Y7°P5 O RING, P5
12 025710232 174 5" %7194.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 174" 5" 37194.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 11hATES RETAINING RING, E4
15 S39676121 1499577 FEED SHAFT
16 539677021 1440111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 539678021 147997 72400 BUSH, L ;FEED SHAFT
18 S$30562000 1 7% WASHER
419 048090342 1{FATE9 RETAINING RING, E9
20 539679001 114797 714074 CAP
21 081020070 110977 P20 O RING, P20
22 060400612 3V /b TMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 550091001 14757173 FEED BRACKET ASSY
24 538312050 L CAEVZAEVAY VR SLIDE BLOCK, F-LIFTING
25-1 S44955001 1|EYbh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
25-2 012060632 1|77L76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 539683000 137947 1h93°% SLIDE BLOCK, F-BAR
27 . 539684021 U EYAERR VA SHAFT, ;SLIDE BLOCK
28 532685001 1Y bh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 1|7rE74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 S20530001 147 % WASHER
31 004350812 1{+%7335X8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 1|77E74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 1|92479%97° MAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 1{7HF hhEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 S39773001 1723799993 MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 539690021 148" % WASHER
437 S23360001 1{#°WE5X15 BOLT, M5X15
38 502573020 15" % WASHER
39 539681001 1175 NUT, M5
40 839769051 1109479770793 DIF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1775 WEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
41 538690021 15 % WASHER
42 523360001 115" Mh5X15 BOLT, M5X15
43 S38311100 1|7V AT FAIN — COVER, FEED BAR GUIDE
44 539686000 1794 47 L FEED BAR GUIDE, L
45 539687000 114794747 71R FEED BAR GUIDE, R
46 539688001 1|F" 99" AT FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
47 520526000 39y A FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48-1 S$43916001 4|7H5" W AX8Y- BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 SEAL
48-2 018400832 217k Vh4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
49 025040132 2|74 4" 3394 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
50 539692021 VI EVI VY DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LINK
51 520543101 11744975 SCREW, M5
52 520544000 TR U0 - DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 1{7HR MR EX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
54 539593021 VI E VA VIZAEY N DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 1{TNFIRE NUT, ROUND M6
55 S520547001 1INV N3 SPRING
878-N11-202

16




F.®XUB%/ Feed mechénism

17

(.
(
|
151 T
L1778
878-N11-202




F. %YRE§{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY b A NAME OF PARTS RM
56 081005670 1101277 PWS O RING, PW5
57 047502542 1R 8" VAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
58 539683001 U IWEEVISVEE, DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
59 520548001 2(h7- COLLAR
60 018061632 2|7 W6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
61 525818051 2{FATEIVN -ANIN STOPPER, ;ADJUSTING LEVER
62 060350812 2|V {b"35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 27" H" #4743.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 539694021 VIS TAVEN KNOB, SCREW
65 539695001 1|EUhgy” SET SCREW
66 S20560001 1FIN 357 % WASHER, FLAT SPRING
69 523628101 17247 My FEED DOG SETTING BASE
70 523621101 1[# Wh35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
75 * VEVIIWA MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
75-1 060630712 1INV {/b"238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7
76 523621101 1{F Wh35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
77 * 1|FR 7N DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 523621101 1% Vh35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
878-N11-202

18




G. EAR - TFAXBER /Knife mechanism

< faA AR / For Angle knife >

878-N11-222

19



G. E A X A ZE8{% / Knife mechanism

DDDAD RN = =

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
S54008001 19722979095 730 U/KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O
-1 018401622 2|7+ hhaX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
-2-1 017061612 115 bi6X16 BOLT, M6X16
-2-2 118735002 1157 % WASHER, PLAIN
-3 523342001 17387 )4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
820571101 1|TTARYD 7 UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
155247000 1147 Ao~ DUST SEAL
$539704021 119TARAGNL UPPER KNIFE BUSH, L
S39677021 114011, 11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
543527001 1793 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
-1 012060632 2|7+L76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
$20574001 197424 %+7b NUT
< F2zH> <For Upper Knife>
9-1 520575001 1975257 % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
<fEAAE> <For Angle Knife>
9-2 $20576001 11974257 % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
< ErzH> <For Upper Knife>
10-1 062401212 1A 24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<AEFZH> <For Angle Knife>
10-2 062401612 17" IM4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
< k2zH> <For Upper Knife>
11 025040132 1|74 5" #5304 WASHER, PLAINS 4
<FI2H> <For Angle Knife>
12 S20577001 1{YTAZAHT UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 520578101 1|97AAFH1(4 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 1{e74" 5" 35393 WASHER, PLAINS 3
<FA2HE> <For Upper Knife>
15-1 144074350 1[9742 UPPER KNIFE
16-1 523621101 1]|#°Vh35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
<HEAAF> <For Angle Knife>
15-2 * 1{h722 ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
16-2 062300412 1[FA"33X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
17 S39706001 1295874 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
“18 062060812 1{#n"26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
(9 $539707001 VAR 2 AT LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 211N 16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 * 11924 LOWER KNIFE, T=1.5
25 S39708001 1142 FHT LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 1157 Wh5X8 BOLT, M5X8
27 520585001 |P2AAMI 8 4N 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
28 539709021 1|44 AN 2094 SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 TN AU MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
: "3$7° A ERE” "OPTION PARTS"
15-2 520896101 VY ' <f@¥%> |ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-3 520897101 1|h743% <@k JKF> |ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
15-4 520579101 15712 <> |ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
15-5 §520898101 1{H742 <Ml ##F> |ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVE EDGE
878-N11-222

20




H . #23| %1% / Blind hemming attachment

2120 < #5(%/ / For Blind-Hemming > J

3120

|
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
l

(
C
) 878-N11-235
J. &AhHVEHRBR/ Serging attachment
2220 < ¥—2 > f /[ For Serging >
3220
C
878-N11-236

21



H. #85|EARRE %R / Blind hemming attachment

REF.NO CODE QTY b AA NAME OF PARTS RM
<#EFIZH> <For Blind-Hemming>
1 821343001 1|AVERY 395793 BOTTOM HEMMING RULER ASSY
1-1 521344001 VAEVE VR RULLER ASSY
1-1-1 S21345001 1[AVERY 3957 AT BOTTOM HEMMING RULLER ASSY, A
1-1-2 523788001 MAVAEUE IS =l T BOTTOM HEMMING RULLER ADJUSTER
1-1-3 060300412 1INV 1R M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
1-1-4 025030232 1E7Y 5 #5293 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-2 060350812 1IN {0 35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
1-3 102707002 R WASHER, PLAIN 4
1-4 821347001 1AV 9% BOTTOM HEMMING RULER
1-5 521348001 1AM 14 BOTTOM HEMMING SETTING PLATE
1-6 523789001 LB VAEVERE = ULV EV ADJUSTING SCREW
1-7 048030342 1{RATES RETAINING RING, E3
1-8 147713001 (1N PLATE SPRING
1-9 060300412 1INV {2 M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
1-10 521337001 Y a9% o7 1 RULER ARM SUPPORT
1-11 521338001 1 VE Vet RULER ARM
112 523773001 115470374 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-13 146598001 TN 3% WASHER, BOWL SPRING
4114 021400212 11293704 NUT, 2 M4
1-15 S$21340001 1197 PN 2 STOP SPRING
1-16 521341001 11ARIN - STOPPER
17 062300512 2[FA723X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-18 062350612 2|77\ IM3. 5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
1-19 102707002 2153 WASHER, PLAIN 4
1-20 012400432 1{7HE74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
2 060401012 1INV 42" MAX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
878-N11-235
J. #&H7)ERBAR / Serging attachment
REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<$-¥" U B> <For Serging>
1 S21336101 V5 AR N EDGE GUIDE ASSY
1-1 523896101 VALY VL SETTING PLATE, ;EDGE GUIDE
1-2 $23773001 14703974 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 LA S WASHER, BOWL SPRING
11-4 $523897001 I VAEVE UV EC S as EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 021400212 112%31Ib4 NUT, 2 M4
11-6 521341001 1|AMIN - STOPPER
1-7 062300512 1477 33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146762001 e VAEE EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 1]#A" IM3. 5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 1A IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-N11-236

22




K./Nv&#& v &% / Back-tacking

878-N11-237

23



K. /N 742 8% / Back-tacking

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
~ 1<3820-03>
1 S543558001 NI89795F 8 b BACK LATCH DEVICE
<3820-04>
1 543558002 N Y9495 5507 b BACK LATCH DEVICE
<3820-05> .

1 543558003 NI FeY b BACK LATCH DEVICE
1-1 S39618001 117027° b-b CLOTH PLATE
1-2 539651051 1IN I 4F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
1-3 * 1|NM4 NEEDLE PLATE
1-4 * 1144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
1-5 519214001 1Y237UN 73 MAIN FEED ASSY
1-6 519241001 vz VLY DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
1-7 $21335001 1[hIYR{3H193 BACK LATCH PRESSER ASSY
1-7-1 521320001 ATV 471 BACK LATCH BLADE HOLDER
1-7-2 509234001 1|HIIR{ A BACK LATCH KNIFE
1-7-3 509235001 1|hIYR{ 22341 BACK LATCH KNIFE PRESSER
1-7-4 012400832 217+k74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
1-7-5 $21321001 11TV {4Y114 PRESSER PLATE, :B/LATCH
1-7-6 521322001 RELAREZ 7 ] PUSH BAR
{-7-7 116794001 141 SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-7-8 521324001 PAERARE =L vyl ADJUSTING NUT, ;P/PLATE
1-8 025040132 11679 5" 35394 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
1-9 060401012 1IN 128" MAX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
1-10 521315001 1|Z29h" M4 STUD, M4
1-11 021400212 1{2%37Yh NUT, 2 M4
1-12 521316001 1 [HV-ApIN° — WIRE STOPPER
1-13 012400432 1|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1-14 521314001 1| 7V%57° W741-93 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
1-14-1 021500303 411Ib3935 NUT, 3 M5
1-15 §523774001 114°3973.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
1-16 539797001 1 bAR 271 TENSION RELEASE BASE
1-17 539798001 1{{F214 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-18 S39799001 11h7- COLLAR
1-19 025040232 1e7% " h 3194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-20 062401212 1|7~ 34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
1-21 539800001 1A PIVAER YN 3 SPRING
1-22 S39796001 11A8° A SPACER
1-23 060400812 1|V 1{-b"MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

_i-24 -8523349001 1L -F398Y14 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
1-25 060400812 2|1V AR M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
1-26 011502012 21h2%Y7 5X20k7 SET SCREW, (FT)M5X20
1-27 021500312 213%2F7h5 NUT, 3 M5
878-N11-237

24




L. _kJL—/xE8{%/ Over looper mechanism

=
(3
S

f U S SIS — - e

878-N11-307

25



L. EJL—7/X—Bd{R / Over looper mechanism

7 /\

REF.NO CODE |aTY B Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
<A -pH> <For Standard lift>
1 854012001 1{9Th=N"TY R 93S OVER LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, S
1-1 018401622 alrHE whaxise BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 $23346101 1|7HHREX1 4% 4 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
<MYI-E> <For High lift>
1 854015001 | 1|970-n"AYR I3HE OVER LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, HE
1-1 018401622 4|7+ MMX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 $23346101 1|7HHVREXT 44 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
2 $20598000 P () 1N ROD STOPPER
3 $39728021 1{*4h11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 S39677021 124811, 11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 S20601001 197h-n°3"% OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 $43527001 1B H5-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7+t 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $23626001 148 % WASHER
8 017060812 1|#" br6X8 BOLT, M6X8
19 852053001 1]570-n° £399993SH OVER LOOPER SET, SH
19-1 S52054001 197h-n° $3593 OVER LOOPER ASSY
9-2 $52060001 1|01\ 57 SHY S OVER LOOPER ARM ASSY, SH
f9-2-1 S46899001 1|45 #U%% WA6X16 BOLT, (W/WASHER) M6X16
9-2-2 155162001 1| AN SPACER :
9-3 $29700000 2| 9h=N" T F{ TINb FELT
9-4 $23342001 1|7Hh871)4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
9-5 $52059001 1|9Th-N T AT OVER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT
9-6 820355002 | - 2|¥2%y73%8.5 SCREW, M3X8.5
10 018061432 2|7#4 Wh6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
11 155247000 115 Ab=lb DUST SEAL
12 * 1|50 OVER LOOPER
13 S46903001 N VEEPEIS ETMNE SET SCREW, M4X5
14 118550001 1|3V %k PIN, DOWEL ™~
878-N11-307

26




M . FJL—/8B8{% / Under looper mechanism

878-N11-308

27



M. IV —/X¥—Ed{% / Under looper mechanism

TN

REF.NO CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 554016001 1| 40h-n"17b " 730SH U/LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, OSH
1-1 018401622 41745 Wr4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 523346101 1|7HEVEEX 1484 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
3 520598000 2{RJb7 Vb A ROD STOPPER
4 520621001 1|h5- COLLAR
5 546904001 Ya-N"y"7 UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 823626001 | ~ 1|¥"#°% WASHER
7 017060812 1]% X8 BOLT, M6X8
8 539728021 142111, 11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
9 S39677021 1{A2011.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
10 155247000 177 Aby= DUST SEAL
11 520625151 -1 bYIrs 4 UNDER LOOPER HOLDER
12 523614101 1[770%° %" hb5X14 BOLT, M5X14
13 148782001 112" % SPACER
14 520626001 1¥ah-1° UNDER LOOPER
15 060351012 1IN 47 3.5X10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
. B78-N11-308

28




N . ¥&8:8:B:8E84% / Lubrication

878-N11-350

29



N

N. ¥5;8E7ER81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1. S20655101 1{94-h WORM
2 012500532 2|7H75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 S$39743001 1|h7- COLLAR
4 S39597001 1{bOa{h %" 07793 PUMP ASSY
4-1 S20657001 1|9F-bif -l WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400432 2|7Ht74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-3 S39599001 1[5°07°0-4-93 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 S$39598000 1F° V7 5-2 PUMP CASE
4-5 S39601000 15 27° 9474 PUMP BODY COVER
4-6 062400812 3|77 34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4-7 S39602000 1{0AEY OIL FILTER
4-8 S39603001 1|0AEgAHT OIL FILTER FLANGE
4-9 062401212 1|7 24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
6 018061432 2|7k hb6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
7 $39744021 1IMIN AT 9% 7 OIL PIPE JOINT
8 S$39745001 1| zhFa-77 93 OIL TUBE ASSY
8-1 147942001 2| M7 b AD % STOP RING
9 S20199001 1Manc {7795 7 OIL PIPE JOINT
410 S39747001 1l 2hF1-77 43 OIL TUBE ASSY
10-1 147942001 2| ZhFa-7" b D % STOP RING
11 S$39751021 1[¥19an°4(7° OIL PIPE
12 S$39744021 1ManN (7" 9% 7 OIL PIPE JOINT
13 S$39749001 1| zhFa-77 73 OIL PIPE ASSY
13-1 147942001 2| ZhF1-7" M A % STOP RING
14 $20199001 2IMIN {747 OIL PIPE JOINT
15 S$39752021 1|ayh agan47° OIL PIPE
16 012400432 1[7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
17 012060632 1|7H56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 148084001 1V wh OIL GAUGE WINDOW
19 S20668200 1[N YL 7T FELT, ;N-BAR LINK
20 061400812 1[473M4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
21 $49337000 1173E%70 WICK, L=70
22 S20671000 1|73k¥100 WICK, L=100
23 'S20669000 1710k FELT
24 060400812 1[N {h"M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
25 S$20392000 {710 FELT
29 S43523000 1740893 FILTER ASSY
29-1 $43521000 1{OHE9D FILTER, D
29-2 S43522000 1|4V 744~ OIL FILTER
878-N11-350

30




P . % 8FE8{% / Thread tension

10 11 12

<VYI7bFz—rH
/ For Soft chain >

I

i3

44 45 40 4

M

¥

31

878-N11-418



—N

P. %*88-FFE31% / Thread tension

- REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $38328051 11V 7 MAIN THREAD GUIDE

9 520676051 MY TENSION STUD

10 $20677000 RIEAS =LV Rl FELT, T-DISC

11 S20673001 sl MY TENSION DISC

12 110832009 3 MATAFTTILG FELT, ;T-DISC

13 144103009 S| ATAIEYL DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
<3K%HE> <For "3Threads">

14 S20678001 TN I TENSION SPRING, L

16 $20679001 TN I TENSION SPRING, M
<2K%H> <For "2Threads">

14 S20679001 1HMITIN M TENSION SPRING, M

16 S20678001 1MV 2L TENSION SPRING, L

15 S20679001 TN M TENSION SPRING, M

18 $20681000 S[FATIN F9IHH % WASHER

19-1 520682103 S EVZwI <Fe> TENSION NUT, RED

19-2 520682104 1M <E> TENSION NUT, YELLOW

19-3 520682102 s iSfS=uwi <FF> TENSION NUT, GREEN

NI 146592001 2HMAAN AT THREAD GUIDE PIPE

22 523452002 2171k54X3. 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2

23 520684101 174N 271 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET

24 060400612 2|1V 1/ MaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

25 520685001 11730\ { P HR UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R

26 520686001 119N {bFUHR OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R

27 523418002 2174357 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

28 521133001 11990 5k VR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R

29 521134001 11990 5708 VR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R

30 060300412 1IN 10 M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4

31 $21135001 1IN Tk UL LLOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L

32 060400612 21N {1 hMAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

33 S$21137001 1 =N {74 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1

35 521136101 TN AP T AL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L

36 . 060400612 1|V 10" MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

37 520687001 1o N7 UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L

40 521126001 1|NY{+70HB NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B

41 060400612 1INV 10 MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

2-1 521130051 1" VA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A

<YIM1-yH> <For Soft chain>

42-2 I $21132001 1R C NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, C

43 060400612 21N 1/ MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

44 521125001 1NHBTHA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A

45 060400612 1[N 1/h"MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

46 538330050 1ML YIRS - NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER

47 146427001 C 2T AR 3. 187473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

48 $20689001 1IN YA~ NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR

49 S20690001 1NN % SPRING, COMPRESSION

50 820691001 1IN MHTI 4 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE

51 520692001 1M NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

52 060300612 1INV 1T M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

878-N11-418

32




.5 75 —EE & / Ruffling attachment

Q1

h

z

1
l

e
—

===7/
=
=

((,

1-1-6 1-1-7 1-1-8

o

1-1-15 1-1-16

878-N11-940

33



Q1. 75— EM{% / Ruffling attachment

—~TN

REF.NO CODE QTY BE2AT NAME OF PARTS RM

) §30134001 11777-93 ' RUFFLER ASSY

1-1 $25006001 1|777-Y9F93 RUFFLER DEVICE SET

1-1-1 521294001 1147744154 RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET

1-1-2 521295001 157 HIMIEY ") RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT

1-1-3 521305001 1|V 397 SPRING BASE

1-1-4 S523777101 2|73V 42576 SET SCREW, M6

1-1-5: 8520676051 UM EVZ W) TENSION STUD

1-1-6 523775001 13N % SPRING, COIL

1-1-7 520681000 VFATIN 2915 5" 3 WASHER

1-1-8 520682105 UEELZWI TENSION NUT

1-1-9 525005001 1137 11 RUFFLING BLADE

1-1-10 144784001 1¥Y I 5" % WASHER

1-1-11 062300812 2|FA"13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

1-1-12 521297001 1777097 MIra" 4 RUFFLER BASE

1-1-13 521306001 114703976 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

1-1-14 $21307001 2N R WASHER, SPRING

1-1-15 521298001 1EY 171 RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE

1-1-16 062400812 1[FA724X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

1-1-17 §21299001 &Y H¥I7F” CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
1-1-18 523651002 2|7He76X65 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

1-1-19 $21300001 1[N WY1 HANDLE SETTING PLATE

1-1-20 021060302 1{77h3726 NUT, 3 M6

1-1-21 062401612 1[FA"IM4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

1-1-22 021400212 112531704 NUT, 2 M4

1-1-23 521301001 TN WVER YN 2 SPRING, TWIST

1-1-24 521302001 1|37 #1800 U SPRING, PLATE (U)

1-1-25 062400612 11" IM4AX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

1-1-26 521303001 11477 HI44 b AN 3D SPRING, PLATE (D)

1-1-27 062350512 2{1n"33.5X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

1-1-28 $21304001 1|h7- COLLAR

1-2 018401222 2|7HE Mhax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-4 §21590000 15 T RUFFLER GUIDE

1-5 523418002 2737 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

1-6 823779001 1| W HANDLE

1-7 021060302 1{FVh3%16 NUT, 3 M6

1-8 102707002 R WASHER, PLAIN 4

2 543530001 1{777-44IVo b 973 RUFFLER INTERLOCKING PARTS SET

SCs| 521310001 115" HIrr vn - CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

2-2 521311001 1[#917r 471 PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET

2-3 521312001 11E°26.35 PIN, 6.35

2-4 012060632 1{77E76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

2-5 062350812 | 2[/n"13.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

2-6 539795001 1|\ V-M) 15 WIRE SETTING PLATE

2-7 521314001 1IVAY 7 WI4Y-93 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY

2-8 523774001 1197 03573.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

2-9 521315001 12270 M4 STUD, M4

2-10 021400212 1|2y11h4 NUT, 2 M4

2-11 521316001 | TAY-ZRIN WIRE STOPPER

2-12 012400432 1|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

2-13 523349001 LN —F3A7094% LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE

2-14 060400812 2|V 1R M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

2-15 S39796001 1[AA° -4 SPACER

2-16 060400812 1INV 1M "MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

2-17 011502012 2|kX%Y7BX20k7 SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20

2-18 021500312 2|3¥1715 NUT, 3 M5

878-N11-940

34




Q2. 575 —&@&RfR / Ruffling attachment

3420
3620 . #3xF / For Semi-submerged >

(J

l

|

|

l

|

|

|

_ l
9 ® I
|

l

l

l

B

VT

M—-....——.....——-.._._.__.__..__,____—____—__—._—___._______.__-_—_.—____._—____—.__—...__-.

feal’(f@\ 32113 34,

3-2-1-12 3-2-1-11

| 878-N11-940
35



Q2. 75— ER{% / Ruffling attachment

AN,

REF.NO CODE QTY i 1 NAME OF PARTS RM

<FILHE> <For Semi-submerged>

3-1 S30135101 1M PR b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET

3-1-1 521373101 TR a9 3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER

3-1-1-1 155197101 ey 77357 194 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

3-1-1-2 521375001 1133579 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

3-1-1-3 155199101 1 79577 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER

3-1-1-4 017781412 2|F Wb6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-1-1-5 148797001 HEF o 479798 KNEE LIFTER BAR, S

3-1-1-6 014780622 1|7Hh 43576, 35747 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3-1-1-7 148798109 e 77L KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L

3-1-1-8 017081606 115" M8X16 BOLT, M8X16

3-1-1-9 521376001 1y 77bn" - KNEE LIFTER LEVER

3-1-1-10 017781412 2% W6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-1-1-11 S21377001 HE PFUN - % SPRING, TWIST

3-1-1-12 $21378001 PIERVAVIS DA COLLAR

3-1-1-13 017781412 41F W6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-1-2 S521379001 e 7rYv7 CONNECTING BAR

3-1-3 021400202 212Y3FIh4 NUT, 2 M4

13-1-4 062401012 41F87 IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
<&EHE> <For Fully-submerged>

3-2 S30135102 U IEE VAP DIF.ADJUSTING SET, FULL

3-2-1 521380101 1| 9F20EYI9F73 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER

3-2-1-1 155197101 ey 7r3ay" 795 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

3-2-1-2 521375001 1133577 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

3-2-1-3 155199101 1 77957 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER

3-2-1-4 017781412 2|% b6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-2-1-5 148797001 e P 479798 KNEE LIFTER BAR, S

3-2-1-6 014780622 1|7HMA3Y76. 357473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM8.35

3-2-1-7 148798109 1y 770 KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L

3-2-1-8 017081606 1R H8X16 BOLT, M8X16

3-2-1-9 521376001 T 770" - KNEE LIFTER LEVER

3-2-1-10 017781412 2| W6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-2-1-11 521377001 1|EH 70N - % SPRING, TWIST

3-2-1-12 S21378001 PAENYAVIS UM COLLAR

3-2-1-13 017781412 4[F°Wh6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-2-2 521381001 ey 777 CONNECTING BAR

3-2-3 021400202 2{2%31I14 NUT, 2 M4

R-2-4 062401012 41FN"IMAX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-N11-940

36




Q3. 575 —&ERR / Ruffling attachment

4

Y A

4-6
1

44
S R,

—— —— ——

878-N11-940

37



Q3. 575—% &M% / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE |QTY Bl A NAME OF PARTS RM
4 $S30303001 ] AN (7 AN I/ N PIPING PARTS ASSY
4-1 143767102 177" 71493 TAPE WINDER ASSY
4-1-1 143980001 17v33y° SCREW
4-1-2 108494001 14757 % WASHER
4-1-3 108495001 HT=7" M4 TN 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
4-1-4 100136001 S EVRI NUT, TENSION
4-2 101118001 2|7EIFY74.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
4-3 821318000 17918 =93 LAPPER ASSY
4-4 062400812 2|91 14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4-5 025040232 2|17 h" 37194 WASHER, PLAINM 4
4-6 $20130009 1AMTE 173357 7% COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
4-6-1 $20131009 1|4h3727 493 COTTON STAND ASSY
4-6-1-1 $20134001 17439 " WA76-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
4-6-1-2 $20135001 1|[4ba757Y SPOOL PIN
4-6-2 034422006 2]+2%71741X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
4-8 $25019001 179 b4 LAPPER BASE. ,
4-9 523651002 2|PTE76X6H2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
5 $30133001 117755593 RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY
5-1 S$19146001 VRS NEEDLE PLATE
o-2 $19291001 1144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-3 $19500001 1{¥2479n 73 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
5-4 $19243001 1{#h 94700 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
<NAE" VT H> <For Piping>
5 $30136001 1|P. 77757793 PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY
5-1 $19146001 1114 NEEDLE PLATE
5-2 525538001 1HHHIs3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-3 $19500001 171479 73 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
5-4 519243001 vz YALY DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
3420-05 - -~ 3620-05 -
FE =S FE £k
Semi- Fully- Semi- Fuily-
REF.NO.] submerged submerged submerged submerged
777 =237y k 543531-001 | 543533-001 - -
Ruffler set
) P.777—>35%y b - - $43532-001 | S43534-001
~~  {Piping ruffler set
| 777=7=Y73 5 | s30133-001 - - -
Ruffler gauge assy
P.777=7~-273 5 — - $30136-001 -
Piping ruffler gauge assy
275—-73 - — -
Ruffler assy 1 S30134-001
#. k7 fa ‘j.t j.t v b 3 8§30135-001 | S30135-102 | S30135-101 | $30135-102
Differential adjusting set
AL TN=T73 4 - - $30303-001 -
Piping parts assy
777 AYILRTTI 5 | 543530-001 - - -
Ruffling device set

878-N11-940

38




Z1. B FBA% / Accessories

no
~

2

=
et

Cem=en——

" A7 avis / OPTION PARTS "

S
Zi
Skt

878-N11-910
39




Z1. (B &R / Accessories

PN

REF.NO CODE _|QTY Eo Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * 1{37VNIDCX274793 NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27 (#7)
1-1 * 4|3ynDexe7 NEEDLE, DCX27 (#7)

4 * 1(v44% LOWER KNIFE, T=1.5

5 101572101 | 147" 37%5.5X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

7 S01943001 | 1|647% 955" 3791.6 SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6

8 142002001 | 16474 9A0°F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

9 149570001 | 16474 9an°15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

10 S23356001 | 1|4 3yF8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10

11 S46907001 | 1|4 3L2F5X6 WRENCH, 5X6

13 117466000 | 1|t° b PINCETTE

18 806701000 | 1" Y4793 POLY OILER ASSY

19 S55666002 | 1|Hha9BI3 OIL TANK ASSY, B

24 142262001 | 1|749F73 CHAIN ASSY, F

25 122991001 | 1|7v"9ks4 Y790 ACCESSORY BAG

27 S20718000 |  1|M7°9% HEAD PLATE

29 $35997001 | 4|h73% M18X85 BOLT, M8X85

31 213650001 |  4]72. 3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST

32 028080242 |  4|N ¥ 4" 32-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

33 021080106 |  4[FUh1718 NUT, 1 M8

0 $20769000 |  1[y°3-1° FUNNEL

A 144225002 | 1|M7 AN - HEAD COVER

48-1 147919051 | 1|#" 992"k RUBBER CUSHION

48-2 147919052 | 3l# 9k RUBBER CUSHION

56 183797009 | 1|4 R4-71-p3 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY

57 031411304 | 3|75y 4.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13

58 S23353001 | 1|4 A8-y1-MYIS DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S

59 062400612 | 2[F~"IMax6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

60 025040332 | 2|k7 H" %4 44 WASHER, PLAIN L 4

65 S38302020 |  1|n mbAN - BELT COVER

66 062061412 | 3|Fn"16X14 SCREW, PAN M6X14

67 $20412000 |  1|3°kt¥3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
VAV "OPTION PARTS"

69 147893009 |  1|H4174° 7314 TREADLE PEDAL

70 021400106 |  2[F/h114 NUT, 1 M4

71 062401406 |  2[F~"14X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

72 116016001 | 2|r"4wbx PEDAL STOPPER

g S20118151 |  1|453422 TRIMMING KNIFE
22 060300512 | 1[N 1b"M3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5
878-N11-910

40




Z2. g ME84% / Accessories

) 64-
64~6N
64-.7—=

64—

41

878-N11-910



Z2. 1B 5 E31% / Accessories

REF.NO

CODE |QTY B Adq NAME OF PARTS RM
42 $45951001 14M574" 1933DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DTHF
42-1 545955001 1{3560° 47" b COLUMN PIPE SET
42-1-1 150172023 13500 (7" COLUMN PIPE
42-1-2 S$36064021 1]3580°47°D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-2 545956001 IVAEIZS VI JOINT SET
42-2-1 150206022 1|k74" 5" 316 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-2-2 S36062021 1|64+ M16 NUT, M16
42-2-3 535635020 2|35h%197° COLUMN CAP
42-2-4 $35828021 13747 VM3 COLUMN JOINT ASSY
42-2-4-1 150173023 113547 Vb COLUMN JOINT
42-2-4-2 $35826021 21" 35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-2-4-3 $35827021 2{1v3f9h5 NUT, 1 M5
42-3 S45962001 1|H05° 2983 HOLDER SET
42-3-1 S45963001 1127° -Wfla° 933 SPOOL HOLDER ASSY, 3
42-3-1-1 802779009 1|27° Wi -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-3-1-2 $35831021 1|+70" 4 735X30A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X30
42-3-1-3 S35827021 1{12FIh5 NUT, 1 M5
42-3-2 S$45964001 1|AVYh =933 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

"142-3-2-1 535832021 1|+FA" 4 735X14A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-3-2-2 S35827021 1|1927h5 NUT, 1 M5
42-4 845965001 1|27° M35 1IR3 SPOOL SCREW SET
42-4-1 150179022 3|x7° 03" 9B SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-4-2 028050246 3{n 348" %2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-4-3 $35827021 3{1v3Fvh5 NUT, 1 M5
42-4-4 126863021 31x7° w53y SPOOL CUSHION
42-5 S45966001 1954 58983 SPOOL STAND SET, 3
42-5-1 150180021 3|47 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-5-2 150182020 3{x7° ek SPOOL MAT
42-6 $45960001 APV R THREAD GUIDE HOLDER SET
42-6-1 S$45967001 AN R LT MR FHREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
42-6-1-1 150185009 1AM A= |FHREAD GUIDE HOLDER . .
42-6-1-2 835831021 114+FA 4" 735X30A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X30
42-6-1-3 $35827021 111921945 NUT, 1 M5
42-6-2 S04109001 1AM FAHHIE Y SUPPORT BAR, ;TR-GUIDE
42-6-3 S45961001 1 TR Y%7 JOINT
42-6-4 012060632 2|7+t 56%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
42-7 142997001 1{h7H43 THREAD GUIDE, 3
42-8 S45958001 1|34 HHIARY b SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT SET, A
" 12-8-1 150188009 1|Z7° Wl —HTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
~ (42-8-2 835826021 1|3A° I5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

42-8-3 $35827021 1172945 NUT, 1 M5

42-8-4 031452206 1|7V EI45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22

GF WA=V A "OPTION PARTS"

64 183798001 1|77 3= &Yh FULL SUBMERGED SET

64-1 S20721001 1|77 9L HEAD PLATE SUPPORT

64-2 153318201 A\ DIFINTETE Wb BOLT

64-3 $35997001 1|h935 Wh8X85 BOLT, M8X85

64-4 S36007001 1|34 W8X55 BOLT, M8X55

64-5 017085502 1| IMBX55 BOLT, M8X55

64-6 025080236 | 11|k5%" #3518 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

64-7 028080242 7|V 35 52-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

64-8 021080106 | 15[Vh1¥18 NUT, 1 M8

64-9 213650001 8(72. 3x8. 5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST

64-10 S20722001 114 28-Y2-MHIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L

64-11 060400812 2{n Vb MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

64-12 060400812 3 1oh Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

878-N11-910

42




Gai . '—PEEE—EZR / Gauge parts List
TOXRE YV TISAOBSIEIC BRTHYET

Presser Foot
Assy

$19260-001 (4, 5)
(519261-001 )
$25535-001 ( 6,7)
(S19265-001 )

$19262-001 (4,5)
(519261-001 )
S19264-001 (6)
(519265-001 )

#51H Y-S JH i e VI Fz B
Ba Blind Hemming Serging Thin Medium Soft Chain
Application 2% 245 Fr—rIVEHBY |Fz—-Y5Y kL (/MNEIUA)
2 Threads 2 Threads With Chain Land | Without Chain Land | ( For small type )
3020-03-S3F 3020-03-S8F 3021-03-S8F
y7p52 | 21200387 1 29p0.04-52F 04-53F -04-SBF -04-gaF | S02203-58F
Sub-Class pra-di -05-52F J06-H3F -05-S8F -05-SBF Hoer
et -07-H3F -08-H8F -06-H8F
18t
Needle 151474-009 151474-014 151474-011 151474-011
2 $19266-001 (3, 4,5) $19269-001 $19255-001 (3) $20879-001 (3) $29947-001 (3) |S20879-001 (3,4)
T (S19268-001 ) ($19261-001) (S19257-001) (S19257-001 ) (S19257-001) | (S19257-001)

$29948-001 (4, 5)

(519261-001 )
$29949-001 (6)
(519265-001 )

$19262-001 (5)
(S19261-001)

Main Feed Dog
Assy
ERUE
(Main Feed Dog)
AR
Chain Feed Dog)

( $19204-001 )

1.6

R

( $19209-001 )
c

1.6

NN

( $19201-001 )
A

ﬁtﬂ\

B

( $19204-001 )

ﬁ:}mﬁf}\

Yk
(Stitch Tongue)
3 S25187-001 (3) | S19151-001 (4) | $33023-001 (3) $33024-001 ( 3) 533024-001 (3 ). -
SHE S19149-001 (4) | S19152-001 (5) | S19145-001 (4) S19154-001 (4) S19154-001 (4)
Needle Plat §19150-001(5) 519146-001 (5) $19155-001 (5) $19155-001 {5)
eede Fiaie $25185-001 (6) $19161-001 (6)
S30081-001 (7)
4 $19205-001 $19207-001 $19199-001 $19212-001 519212-001
kU (S19206-001 ) (S19208-001) (S19200-001 ) (S19213-001) (S19213-001 )

(S19204-001 )
B

1.6,

R

5 $19238-001 $19239-001 $33025-001 (3) $33027-001 (3) $33027-001 (3)
EE Y 3149%3%—0701 $19240-001 (4, 5,6) $19240-001 (4, 5)
Differential (4.5.6.7)
Feed Dog
1.6, 1.6,
1.0:1:'_}.\—]\_ 1-01%:}.\_]\_

6
AR AR
Upper Knife Upper knife
BAR 144074-350
Angle Knife
Zo;vFeféife (3) (3)

. $20582-001 (Tt 5 S20899-001 ( T=1.0) S20899-001 ( T=1.0)

T 001 (T=15) (4,5,6,7) (4,5)
$20582-001 ( T=1.5) 820582-001 { T=1.5)
80 —t’:_’ — $20422-001 (3, 4,5) $20422-001
ver Looper $20421-001 $20423-001 A A

S8 L M $20426-001 (6, 7)

1 H
43

878-N11-Gat



Ga2 . ' — BB —ER / Gauge parts List

Presser Foot
Assy

$30047-101 (6,7)
(519265-001 )

EE L -2 0R
s N —=v E| Blind Hemming Serging H—UHH 575 —H
Application Bulky Knit 3& % 3F% Curling Ruffling
3 Threads 3 Threads
= 3060-05-H8V 3120-03-S7F
Y7972 -06-HBV o4s7F | 32004820 | g310.00-57F | 3310-03-52F | 3420-05-53F
-07-Hsv -05-S7F
1 &
Needle 151474-014 151474-014 151474-009 151474-011
2 $30046-101 (5) |S19266-001(3,4,5) S19269-001 $19271-001 S525636-001 S$18291-001
it | (S19261-001) (519268-001 ) (S19261-001 ) (S19272-001 ) (S25537-001 )

Main Feed Dog

(519204-001 )

( $19204-001

( 519209-001 )

(S19211-001 )

(S19201-001 )

A
(Stitch Tongue)
N S519147-001 (5) $25187-001 (3) $19151-001 (4) S19153-001 $19146-001
sk $19148-001 (6) $19149-001 (4) 519152-001 (5)
Needle Plate $25186-001 (7) $19150-001 (5)
4 S$19202-001 $19205-001 $19207-001 S19210-001 S$25564-001 S$19500-001
FFUER ( S19955-001 ) ( $19206-001 ) (S15208-001 ) ( S19206-001 ) (S19208-001 ) ($19218-001 )

( $19201-001 )

Over Looper

3N
s\,

==

520428-001
C

520422-001
A

$20424-001
B

B B C b A
Assy
FRYUE
Main Feed Dog) %
BN Y B 25 1.6 1.6 16
-Chain Feed Dog) 1-‘3}:@\. w:l:Kj\_ 1~0t_r\—]\_ 1-0j:m\_
"o 519237-101 $19238-001 $19239-001 $25574-001 $19239-001
EHRUE
Differential
Feed Dog
18 1.6
EmN N Em NN

6
kAR faxzx L8 Exx
Upper Knife Angle knife Upper knife

S20897-101 144074-350
7 TAR (5)
Lower Knife

$20899-001( T=1.0)

T (6,7) 520582-001 (T=1.5)

$20582-001{ T=1.5)

8 kJb—n

$20422-001
A

878-N11-Ga2

44




Ga3 . o5—E

f—E 2 / Gauge parts List

Over Looper

$20422-001 (4.5)

NibF—=v A RAEY
B T—7H (7—7H) 575—H Nyo&vyOH
Application Taping Bulky knit Ruffling Back-Tacking
( Taping ) W / Piping
= 3520-04-S8F 3560-05-H8V 3820-03-S7F
YT -05-88F -06-H8V 3620-05-S3F -04-S7F
-06-H8F -07-HaV -05-87F
1§
Needle 151474-011 151474-014 151474-011
2 S$19273-001 S$25538-001 825540-001 (3)
ik c| (S19275-001) s ( S:_i5541 -0(01 ) )
19276-001 (4,5
Presser Foot ($19278-001 )
Assy
VA
(Stitch Tongue)
3 S19154-001 (4 ) S$19147-001 (5) 519146-001 S525189-001 (3)
$HIR $19155-001 (5) $19148-001 (6 ) 519156-001 (4)
Needle Plate $19161-001 (6) $25186-001 (7 ) $19157-001 (5)
4 S$19212-001 S$15202-001 S$19500-001 $19214-001
Y (S19213-001 ) ( 519955-001 ) (S19218-001 ) (S19215-001 )
Main Feed Dog (51 9204 001) (st 9204~oo1 ) (S19201-001 ) (S19216-001 )
Assy
XU
Main Feed Dog
FENE YR 1 ojjil\ 1 OﬁU\_
(Chain Feed Dog)
5 S1 9240—001 $19237-101 $19243-001
EBXYE
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6
EmN
6
EXZz Exz AR 78 AR
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knife
BAR 144074-350 120897-101 144074-350
Angle Knife
7 THARX (5)
Lower Knife $20899-001 ( T=1.0)
T $20582-001 ( T=1.5) (6) $20582-001 ( T=1.5)
$20582-001 { T=1.5)
8 k-

. A S20428-001 $20422-001
‘\\, S$20426-001 (6) c A
——m H
45 878-N11-Ga3



Wa. B85 5 ~AJL / Warning labels

EES AUV / Warning labels f% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

——

BECEBETS L,

BBATHMR TS,
I A\ [EBEEE BMEERS L - H 40X 64 | S38350-001
AL AREAHOZR,

Label, operation
Eng.

40 X 64 S538349-001

iOparnia with salely devicas]
mt:gw n:'x" main swi.ui\glogn

ing, changing bobbiry
and naadle, deaning ete,

T—AT—Y
Mark, grounding 12 S37060-001

878-N11-052



5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO page} CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page
004350812 |F 31 16 021060302 |Q1 1-1-20 34 060400612 JA 12 2
011502012 K  1-26 24 Q1 1-7 34 A 277 2
011502012 Q1 2-17 34 021080106 }Z1 33 40 A 279 2
012060632 JA 43 2 Z2 64-8 42 A 34 2

B 26 6 021400106 §Z1 70 40 A 36 2
B 25 6 021400202 jQ2 3-1-3 36 A 46 2
Et 25 12 Q2 3-2-3 36 A 50 2
F 2 16 021400212 |A 53 2 A 59 4
F 6 16 E1 18 12 E1 10 12
F 252 16 H 114 22 F 22 16
G 61 20 J 15 22 P 24 32
L 61 26 K 1-11 24 P 32 32
N 17 30 Q1 1-1-22 34 P 36 32
Q1 24 34 Q1 2410 34 P 41 32
72 42-6-4 42 021500303 K  1-14-1 24 P 43 32
012400432 (A 27-4 2 021500312 K  1-27 24 P 45 32
A 32 2 Q1 2-18 34 060400812 JA 15 2
F 29 16 025030132 }G 14 20 A 2241 2
H 120 22 025030232 \H 1-1-4 22 G 29 20
K 113 24 025040132 |F 49 16 K 123 2/
N 4-2 30 G 11 20 K 125 2
N 16 30 K 18 24 N 24 Su
Q1 212 34 025040232 K 1-19 24 Q1 2-14 34
012400832 fA 31 2 Q3 4-5 38 Q1 2-16 34
F 32 16 025040332 |Z1 60 40 Z2 64-11 42
K 1-7-4 24 025050132 (A 72 4 72 64-12 42
012500532 [N 2 30 025060332 JE1 14 12 060401012 JA  25-1 2
014780622 Q2 3-1-1-6 36 025080236 |Z2 64-6 42 D 13 10
Q2 3-2-1-6 36 025350332 JA 68 4 H 2 22
017060812 jL 8 26 F 63 18 K 19 24
M 7 28 025710232 |[F 12 16 060401412 JA 28 2
017061612 |C  1-3-1 8 F 13 16 060630412 RE2 50-14-5 14
G 1-241 20 028050246 |Z2 42-4-2 42 060630712 |F  75-1 18
017081606 Q2 3-1-1-8 36 028060242 1B 27 6 061400812 JA 26 2
Q2 3-2-1-8 36 028080242 21 32 . 40 B 6 6
017085502 {Z2 64-5 42 2 64-7 42 N 20 30
017500812 |G 26 20 031411304 {21 57 40 062060812 |G 18 20
017501212 |JA 64 ' 4 031452206 }Z2 42-8-4 42 G 21 20
017781412 Q2 3-1-1-4 36 034422006 JQ3 4-6-2 38 062061412 §Z1 66 40
Q2 3-1-1-10 36 047301242 {F 11 16 062300412 G 16-2 2n
Q2 3-1-1-13 36 F 12 16 062300512 |H 117 L
Q2 3-2-1-4 36 047301642 |E1 2-2 12 J 17 22
Q2 3-2-1-10 36 047401442 JE1  21-1 12 062300812 Q1 1-1-11 34
Q2 3-2-1-13 36 047502542 |E1 16 12 062350512 Q1 1-1-27 34
018061432 |F 53 16 F 57 18 062350612 |H 1-18 22
L 10 26 047602042 [A 54 2 ' J 19 22
N 6 30 048030342 |H  1-7 22 062350812 |C  7-3 8
018061632 JE1 22 12 048040342 IF 14 16 C 24 8
F 8- 16 048090342 JE1 27 12 Q1 25 34
F 34 16 F 19 16 062400612 JA 30 2
F 4041 16 048400242 |B 14 6 Q1 1-1-25 34
F 60 18 060300412 |E1 35 12 Z1 59 40
018062532 |[B 28 6 H 1-1-3 22 062400812 jJA 9 2
C 16 8 H 19 22 B 5 6
E1 13 12 P 30 32 N 46 30
018400832 A 20 2 060300512 jZ1 92 40 Q1 1-1-16 34
F 482 16 060300612 JE1 43 12 Q3 44 38
018401222 |Q1 1-2 34 P 52 32 062401012 JA 4 2
018401622 |C 11 8 060350812 JA 67 4 B 22 6
G 1- 20 F 62 18 C 20 8
L 1 26 H 12 22 J 2 22
L 14 26 060351012 M 15 28 Q2 3-1-4 36
M 11 28 060400512 JA 60 4 Q2 3-2-4 36

47




CODE REF.NO page} CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page
062401212 §JA 52 2 146427001 |P 47 32 S02779009 jZ2 42-3-1-1 42
G 10-1 20 146592001 P 21 32 504109001 §Z2 42-6-2 42
K 120 24 146598001 jA 71 4 S06701000 jZ1 18 40
N 49 30 H 113 22 506704001 |ID  1-4 10
062401406 121 71 40 J 13 22 509234001 {K  1-7-2 24
062401612 JA 81 4 146762001 |4  1-8 22 509235001 |[K  1-7-3 24
G 102 20 147713001 jH  1-8 22 519145001 JGat 3 43
Q1 1-1-21 34 147893009 |21 69 40 519146001 §Q3 5-1 38
062670712 JE1 41 12 147919051 §Z1 4841 40 Q3 5-1 38
072600000 §B 7 6 147919052 |Z1 48-2 40 Ga2 3 44
076203000 B 15 6 147942001 IN  8-1 30 Ga3 3 45
081005070 §F 11 16 N 1041 30 Gal 3 43
081005670 jF 56 18 N 131 30 519147001 |Ga2 3 44
081009070 JA 78 4 148084001 [N 18 30 Ga3 3 45
081014670 fJA 6 2 148782001 (M 13 28 519148001 {Ga2 3 44
081020070 §F 21 16 148797001 1Q2 3-1-1-5 36 Ga3 3 45
081031870 B 4 6 Q2 3-2-1-5 36 519149001 {Ga2 3 44
100032003 §A 40 2 148798109 Q2 3-1-1-7 36 Gal 3 43
C 33 8 Q2 3-2-1-7 36 S$19150001 [Ga2 3 44
3 00136001 Q3 4-1-4 38 149570001 §Z1 9 40 Gal 3 43
00315002 (A 41 2 150172023 |22 42-1-1 42 S19151001 (|Ga2 3 44
1118001 §Q3 4-2 38 150173023 |22 42-2-4-1 42 Gatl 3 43
101572101 {Z1 5 40 150179022 |Z2 42-4-1 42 519152001 {Ga2 3 44
102707002 jH 1-3 22 150180021 §Z2 42-5-1 42 Gal 3 43
H 1419 22 150182020 §Z2 42-5-2 42 S19153001 jGa2 3 44
Qt 1-8 34 150185009 |Z2 42-6-1-1 42 519154001 }Ga3 3 45
104450101 {C 1 8 150188009 {722 42-8-1 42 Gal 3 43
105161004 |E1 3 12 150206022 §Z22 42-2-1 42 519155001 |Ga3 3 45
105288001 jE2 50-8-7 14 150755001 [E2 50-1-3 14 Gatl 3 43
106640001 |E2 50-10-2 14 E2 50-5-3 14 519156001 {Ga3 3 45
E2 50-12-2 14 E2 50-8-3 14 S19157001 {Ga3 3 45
108494001 Q3 4-1-2 38 E2 50-14-3 14 519161001 jGa3 3 45
1084985001 {Q3 4-1-3 38 E2 50-20-3 14 Gal 3 43
110832009 {P 12 32 151474009 |Ga2 1 44 519199001 |Gal 4 43
116016001 §jZ1 72 40 Gat 1 43 519200001 jGatl 4 43
116794001 (K 1-7-7 24 151474011 §Ga2 1 44 519201001 {Ga2 4 44
117466000 §Z1 13 40 Ga3 1 45 Ga3 4 45
118550001 §L 14 26 Gal 1 43 Gal 4 43
118735002 |C 1-3-2 8 151474014 JGa2 1 44 S$19202001 jGaz 4 44
- G 122 20 Ga3 1 45 Ga3d 4 45
»>08971 01 1Ga3 45 Gat 1 43 519204001 |Ga2 4 44
122991001 }Z1 25 40 153318201 |72 64-2 42 Ga2 4 44
126863021 {72 42-4-4 42 154841001 JA 76 4 Ga3 4 45
140530002 |E2 50-1-7 14 155162001 |IC 7-6 8 Ga3 4 45
E2 50-5-5 14 L 9-2-2 26 Gal 4 43
E2 50-8-5 14 155197101 Q2 3-1-1-1 36 Gal 4 43
E2 50-10-4 14 Q2 3-2-1-1 36 $19205001 |Ga2 4 44
E2 50-20-5 14 155199101 |Q2 3-1-1-3 36 Gat 4 43
141183000 JA 39 2 Q2 3-2-1-3 36 519206001 |Ga2 4 44
142002001 1Z1 8 40 155247000 |G 3 20 Ga2 4 44
142262001 |Z1 24 40 L 11 26 Gat 4 43
142997001 {72 42-7 42 M 10 28 519207001 |Ga2 4 44
143767102 |Q3 4-1 38 155550001 B 12 6 Gal 4 43
143980001 }JQ3 4-1-1 38 156482000 JA 51 2 519208001 |Ga2 4 44
144074350 |Ga2 6 44 183797009 |Z1 56 40 Gail 4 43
Ga3 6 45 183798001 {Z2 64 42 519209001 |Gaz 4 44
Gal 6 43 213650001 jZ1 31 40 Gal 4 43
G 15-1 20 Z2 64-9 42 519210001 |Ga2 4 44
144103009 IP 13 32 800075000 JA 66 4 519211001 |Ga2 4 44
144225002 {Z1 41 40 S01295001 {E2 50-1-5 14 $19212001 |Ga3 4 45
144784001 jQ1 1-1-10 34 501943001 |Z1 7 40 Gal 4 43
146293001 IC 6 8 502573020 {F 38 16 $19213001 |Ga3 4 45
146427001 |C  8-1 8 502606020 JA 3 2 Gatl 4 43

48



25| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO pagel CODE REF.NO page] CODE REF.NO page
519214001 }[K 15 24 $19500001 |Q3 5-3 38 820547001 fF 55 16
Ga3 4 45 Q3 5-3 38 520548001 |F 59 18
519215001 |Ga3 4 45 Ga2 4 44 S20560001 |F 66 18
$19216001 |Ga3 4 45 Ga3d 4 45 S20571101 |G 2 20
$19218001 |Ga2 4 44 519955001 {Ga2 4 44 320574001 |G 8 20
Ga3 4 45 Ga3 4 45 820575001 |G 9-1 20
$19236001 |Gat 5 43 820118151 §Z1 91 40 520576001 {G 9-2 20
S19237101 1Ga2 5 44 520130009 Q3 4-6 38 §20577001 |G 12 20
Ga3 5 45 820131009 jQ3 4-6-1 38 S20578101 |G 13 20
$519238001 |Ga2 5 44 S20134001 Q3 4-6-1-1 38 §20579101 |G 154 20
Gal 5 43 S20135001 Q3 4-6-1-2 38 §20582001 |Ga2 7 44
$19239001 }Ga2 5 44 S20199001 IN 9 30 Ga3 7 45
Gal 5 43 N 14 30 Gal 7 43
819240001 {Ga3 5 45 S20310001 JA 13 2 820585001 |G 27 20
Gatl 5 43 820311000 (A 14 2 $20598000 jL. 2 26
8519241001 fK  1-6 24 $20319001 jA  27-3 2 M 3 28
Ga3d 5 45 820320101 JA 27-5 2 520601001 iL 5 26
$19243001 Q3 5-4 38 §20321001 gA  27-6 2 520621001 (M 4 28
Q3 54 38 $20323101 {D 1-5 10 820625151 M 11 28
Ga2 5 44 8520324101 JA 33 2 820626001 IM 14 27
Ga3 5 45 820325001 jJA 35 2 520655101 IN 1 7
$19255001 jGat 2 43 820327101 A 27-8 2 S20657001 N 4-1 O
819257001 jGat 2 43 $20338200 (A 61 4 820668200 N 19 30
Gal 2 43 $S20339000 |A 62 4 S20669000 (N 23 30
$19258001 {E2 50-1-4 14 $20340001 jA 69 4 S20671000 IN 22 30
$19259001 jE2 50-1-6 14 820342001 A 70 4 820673001 P 11 32
E2 50-5-4 14 520344001 jA 74 4 820676051 |P 9 32
E2 50-8-4 14 820345001 tA 10 2 Q1 1-1-5 34
E2 50-10-3 14 A 75 4 §20677000 jP 10 32
E2 50-20-4 14 820346000 jA 80 4 $20678001 P 14 32
S19260001 §Gat 2 43 S20353000 1B 21 6 P 16 32
§519261001 |Ga2 2 44 820355002 L.  9-6 26 S20679001 P 16 32
Gaz 2 44 $S20356001 {B 11 6 P 14 32
Gal 2 43 520361001 (B 17 6 P 15 32
Gai 2 43 820362151 B 18 6 820681000 P 18 32
519262001 jGal 2 43 820391001 [C 74 8 Qt 11-7 34
Gal 2 43 820392000 jC  7-5 8 820682102 P 19-3 32
519264001 {Gat 2 43 N 25 30 $20682103 (P 19-1 32
§19265001 jGa2 2 44 S20412000 (A 48 2 820682104 P 19-2 32
Gat 2 43 A 55 2 $20682105 Q1 1-1-8 KE
819266001 [|Ga2 2 44 Z1 67 40 S20684101 [P 23 Lo
Gat 2 43 820415101 {C 21 8 820685001 1P 25 32
519268001 [Ga2 2 44 820416101 |C 22 8 8520686001 P 26 32
Gat 2 43 $20421001 jGal 8 43 520687001 P 37 32
519269001 §Ga2 2 44 §520422001 §Ga2 8 44 S20689001 P 48 32
Gat 2 43 Ga3 8 45 S20690001 P 49 32
519271001 jGa2 2 44 Gal 8 43 $20691001 jP 50 32
$19272001 (Ga2 2 44 520423001 jGal 8 43 520692001 P 51 32
819273001 §Ga3 2 45 520424001 {Ga2 8 44 $20718000 §Z1 27 40
$19275001 {Ga3 2 45 520426001 |Ga3 8 45 $20721001 §Z2 64-1 42
$519276001 §Ga3 2 45 Gal 8 43 §20722001 |Z2 64-10 42
§19278001 |Ga3 2 45 520428001 jGa2 8 44 S20769000 §Z1 40 40
319279001 {E2 50-14-4 14 Ga3 8 45 S20878000 JA 82 4
519291001 JQ3 5-2 38 820453001 gD 1-1 10 820879001 |Gatl 2 43
Gaz2 2 44 S20460000 ID  1-1-1 10 Gal 2 43
519296001 |E2 50-8-6 14 S20476001 fE1 4 12 S20896101 |G 15-2 20
$19496001 JE2 50-1-2 14 $20485001 |E1 19 12 $20897101 |G 15-3 20
E2 50-5-2 14 S20494001 §E1 40 12 Ga2 6 44
E2 50-8-2 14 S20495001 |E1 42 12 §20898101 |G 15-5 20
E2 50-10-1 14 520526000 jF 47 16 $20899001 |Ga2 7 44
E2 50-12-1 14 S20530001 {F 30 16 Ga37 45
E2 50-14-2 14 S20543101 |F 51 16 Gal 7 43
E2 50-20-2 14 S20544000 {F 52 16 S21125001 P 44 32

49




CODE . REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page
S21126001 {P 40 32 §23342001 }C  7-1 8 §29700000 L 9-3 26
521130051 jP 4241 32 G 1-3 20 529947001 |Gal 2 43
521132001 |P  42-2 32 L 94 26 529948001 {Gal 2 43
521133001 |P 28 32 523346101 jL. 1-2 26 529949001 jGal 2 43
521134001 jP 29 32 L 12 26 530046101 |Ga2 2 44
521135001 |P 31 32 M 12 28 530047101 |Ga2 2 44
521136101 [P 35 32 523349001 IK  1-24 24 S30081001 }Gal 3 43
521137001 ¢ 33 32 Q1 2-13 34 $30133001 JQ3 5 38
S21294001 Q1 1-1-1 34 523350001 JA 63 4 S30134001 Q1 1 34
521295001 §Q1 1-1-2 34 523351001 JA 65 4 830135101 Q2 3-1 36
521297001 JQ1 1-1-12 34 823353001 |Z1 58 40 530135102 jQ2 3-2 36
S21298001 Q1 1-1-15 34 §23356001 §Z1 10 40 S30136001 |Q3 5 38
521299001 jQ1 1-1-17 34 523357001 A 79 4 530303001 }Q3 4 38
S21300001 JQ1 1-1-19 34 523360001 |F 37 16 §30562000 |E1 28 12
521301001 jQ1 1-1-23 34 F 42 16 F 18 16
521302001 Q1 1-1-24 34 523364000 |E1 44 12 533023001 |Gal 3 43
521303001 JQ1 1-1-26 34 S23418002 {D  1-2 10 833024001 jGal 3 43
521304001 jJQ1 1-1-28 34 P 27 32 833025001 jGal 5 43

1.821305001 jJQ1 1-1-3 34 Qt 1-5 34 $33027001 JGal 5 43
'$21306001 jQ1 1-1-13 34 523452002 |P 22 32 S35635020 jZ2 42-2-3 42
\ )21 307001 j|Q1 1-1-14 34 523614101 fM 12 28 $35826021 |Z2 42-2-4-2 42
"S521310001 Q1 241 34 523616101 JA  25-2 2 Z2 42-8-2 42
521311001 jQ1 2-2 34 823621101 jJF 70 18 835827021 {Z2 42-2-4-3 42
S$21312001 Q1 2-3 34 F 76 18 72 42-3-1-3 42
521314001 jK  1-14 24 F 78 18 72 42-3-2-2 42
Q1 2-7 34 G 16-1 20 Z2 42-4-3 42
521315001 (K 1-10 24 S§23626001 L 7 26 Z2 42-6-1-3 42
Q1 29 34 M 6 28 72 42-8-3 42
521316001 jK  1-12 24 523628101 {F 69 18 835828021 |Z2 42-2-4 42
Qtl 2-11 34 S23651002 Q1 1-1-18 34 $35831021 |Z2 42-3-1-2 42
S21318000 jQ3 4-3 38 Q3 4-9 38 Z2 42-6-1-2 42
521320001 K 1-7-1 24 523773001 fH  1-12 22 835832021 |Z2 42-3-2-1 42
S21321001 (K 1-7-5 24 J 12 22 535997001 121 29 40
521322001 K 1-7-6 24 523774001 }K  1-15 24 Z2 64-3 42
521324001 |K  1-7-8 24 Q1 2-8 34 836007001 |Z2 64-4 42
$21335001 }K  1-7 24 §23775001 Q1 1-1-6 34 836062021 {72 42-2-2 42
$21336101 {4 1 22 523777101 jQ1 1-14 34 836064021 jZ2 42-1-2 42
S21337001 (H  1-10 22 523779001 Q1 1-6 34 S37070121 JE1 34 12
521338001 §H  1-11 22 S23788001 |H  1-1-2 22 538301020 (A 44 2
21340001 jH  1-15 22 523789001 |H 16 22 538302020 §{Z1 65 40
21341001 jH  1-16 22 523896101 §4 11 22 838304001 1A 29 2
J 1-6 22 523897001 |J 14 22 538308121 |JE1 5 12
521343001 H 1 22 $25005001 Q1 1-1-9 34 838311100 {F 43 16
S$21344001 fH  1-1 22 525006001 §Q1 1-1 34 $38312050 |JF 24 16
521345001 |H  1-1-1 22 $25019001 jQ3 4-8 38 538328051 |P 1 32
521347001 jH 14 22 525185001 |Gat 3 43 S38330050 |P 46 32
§21348001 fH  1-5 22 525186001 jGa2 3 44 S39562001 JA 37 2
521373101 |Q2 3-1-1 36 Ga3 3 45 539564021 |A 23 2
§21375001 Q2 3-1-1-2 36 $25187001 jGa2 3 44 539565101 |B 24 6
Q2 3-2-1-2 36 Gatl 3 43 $39566001 jC 7 8
521376001 jQ2 3-1-1-9 36 525188001 jGa2 3 44 $389571021 |C 10 8
Q2 3-2-1-9 36 525189001 jGa3 3 45 839572001 {C 8 8
$21377001 Q2 3-1-1-11 36 525535001 {Gatl 2 43 839575001 JE1 2 12
Q2 3-2-1-11 36 525536001 {Ga2 2 44 839577000 |E1 2-1 12
$21378001 Q2 3-1-1-12 36 $25537001 [Ga2 2 44 8539578001 {F 1 16
Q2 3-2-1-12 36 525538001 Q3 5-2 38 $39585001 jF  1-3 16
521379001 jQ2 3-1-2 36 S25538001 jGa3 2 45 $39586001 |F  1-4 16
521380101 jQ2 3-2-1 36 525540001 |Ga3 2 45 539589021 |F 8 16
521381001 Q2 3-2-2 36 $25541001 |Ga3 2 45 $39593021 [F 54 16
521590000 Q1 1-4 34 525564001 {Ga2 4 44 839596021 |F 54-1 16
523337001 RA 7 2 825574001 |Ga2 5 44 839597001 I[N 4 30
A 77 4 525818051 §F o1 18 S39598000 N 4-4 30
S23342001 jC  1-2 8 $27868001 |IB 16 6 $39599001 N 4-3 30




#&5| / INDEX

CODE

REF.NO page} CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page}

539601000 [N 4-5 30 539694021 |F 64 18 546903001 |E1 30 12
839602000 [N 4-7 30 539695001 |F 65 18 L 13 26
§39603001 [N 4-8 30 839704021 |G 4 20 546904001 fM 5 28
539605001 JA 2 2 839706001 {G 17 20 546907001 |Z1 11 40
S39606020 JA 5 2 S39707001 §G 19 20 549337000 N 21 30
$39607001 A 8 2 539708001 |G 25 20 S50091001 {F 23 16
539608021 |A 11 2 539709021 |G 28 20 552053001 |L 9 26
839611001 A 27 2 839728021 |IL 3 26 552054001 L 941 26
S$39612001 A 27-1 2 M 8 28 S52059001 jL.  9-5 26
S39613001 jJA  27-2 2 S39743001 N 3 30 552060001 {L  9-2 26
539618001 |[K 11 24 539744021 [N 7 30 S54001001 |B 1 6
539623001 JA 38 2 N 12 30 S54003001 |C 1 8
8539624021 |A 42 12 S39745001 [N 8 30 554006001 |C 1 8
S39625151 JA 49 2 S39747001 [N 10 30 554008001 |G 1 20
539626021 jA 58 4 839749001 [N 13 30 S54012001 |L 1 26
$39629021 |B 3 6 539751021 [N 11 30 554015001 L 1 26
S39630000 |IB 10 6 539752021 [N 15 30 554016001 (M 1 28
S39631000 |B 20 6 539769051 |F 40 16 555666002 {Z1 19 40
839644021 |C 2 8 539770001 jE1 17 12
539645021 |IC 3 8 539773001 |F 35 16
S39646021 |IC 4 8 S39775001 |B 24 6
S39647000 JC 5 8 539782001 jJA 92 4
8539648021 |IC 9 8 539783001 JA 92 4
S39649021 [C 15 8 539795001 |Q1 2-6 34
539650051 |C 17 8 539796001 [K  1-22 24
539651051 (K 1-2 24 Q1 2-15 34
539652021 [C 18 8 839797001 [K  1-16 24
539653051 |C 23 8 539798001 K 1-17 24
$39658001 |E1 1 12 539799001 jK  1-18 24
S39659021 [E1 6 12 539800001 K  1-21 24
539660001 JE1 7 12 542042021 |F 33 16
539661001 |E1 8 12 543521000 IN  29-1 30
539662001 JE1 9 12 $43522000 N  29-2 30
539663121 JE1 11 12 543523000 [N 29 30
539664101 JE1 12 12 543524001 |ID 1 10
539665001 {E1 15 12 543527001 |G 6 20
$39666001 |JE1 20 12 543527001 |IL 6 26
$39667021 jE1 21 12 543530001 jQ1 2 34
539669101 JE1 23 12 543558001 |K 1 24
S39670000 JE1 24 12 543558002 K 1 24
S39671121 fE1 26 12 543558003 [K 1 24
S39672001 |E1 29 12 543916001 jF  48-1 16
839673020 |F 5 16 S44535001 JA  22-2 2
539674001 fF 9 16 A 253 2
S$39675001 {F 10 16 544536000 JA 24 2
539676121 fF 15 16 S44778000 A 19 2
539677021 |F 16 16 S44779001 JA 21 2

G b5 20 S44955001 {F  25-1 16

L 4 26 545951001 |22 42 42

M 9 28 S45955001 |Z2  42-1 42
839678021 | 17 16 545956001 172 42-2 . 42
839679001 jF 20 16 545958001 |Z2 42-8 42
539683000 |F 26 16 S45960001 |72 42-6 42
839684021 |F 27 16 545961001 |72 42-6-3 42
539685001 jF 28 16 S$45962001 jZ2 42-3 42
S39686000 |F 44 16 545963001 |72 42-3-1 42
S39687000 |- 45 16 545964001 |Z2 42-3-2 42
539688001 |F 46 16 S45965001 |Z2 42-4 42
539690021 |F 36 16 545966001 {22 42-5 42

F o4 16 S45967001 {Z2 42-6-1 42
§39691001 jF 39 16 546899001 |C  7-2 8
539692021 |F 50 16 L 9241 26
S39693001 jF 58 18 546900001 |B 13 6

51







IN— Ty

PARTS BOOK
ISH-TEHRSH
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
Printed in Japan 878-N11
’ S95N11-201

2002.02. (C)






